

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
DANIEL B. GRAVES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES, INC.,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL  
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————◆—————  
TERISA E. CHAW  
*Counsel of Record*

Executive Director

ROBERTA STEELE

Program Director

NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT

LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

417 Montgomery Street,

Fourth Floor

San Francisco, CA 94104

(415) 296-7629

tchaw@nela.org

rstele@nela.org

MATTHEW C. KOSKI

4377 Arrowwood Circle

Concord, CA 94521

matthew.koski@gmail.com

Dated: July 28, 2014

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. ABSENT CLARIFICATION FROM THIS COURT, THE ANALYTICAL SHORTCUTS IDENTIFIED IN THE PETITION WILL CONTINUE TO UNDERMINE THE INTEGRITY OF THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT PROCESS .....	3
II. THE APPLICATION OF THE ANALYTICAL SHORTCUTS IDENTIFIED IN THE PETITION, AND OTHERS LIKE THEM, IS BECOMING THE RULE, RATHER THAN THE EXCEPTION IN DECIDING SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTIONS IN EMPLOYMENT CASES.....	6
III. THE SHIFT TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT, THROUGH THE USE OF ANALYTICAL SHORTCUTS, UNDERMINES THE EFFECTIVE ENFORCEMENT OF EMPLOYMENT LAWS .....	10
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE APPROPRIATE ROLE, IF ANY, THAT THESE ANALYTICAL SHORTCUTS SHOULD PLAY IN RESOLVING MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	3, 4
<i>Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4, 13
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 129 Fed. Appx. 529 (11th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006).....	8, 9
<i>Brown v. CSC Logic, Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	3
<i>Conn. v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	15
<i>Darchak v. City of Chi. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 580 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>EEOC v. Texas Instruments, Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 1173 (5th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Estes v. Dick Smith Ford, Inc.</i> , 856 F.2d 1097 (8th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	14
<i>Laxton v. Gap, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus., Inc. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moss v. BMC Software, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	14
<i>Poller v. Columbia Broadcasting</i> , 368 U.S. 464 (1962).....	3
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods.</i> , 197 F.3d 688 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Riordan v. Kempiners</i> , 831 F.2d 690 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	5
<i>Suggs v. Cent. Oil of Baton Rouge, LLC</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90825 (M.D. La. Jul. 3, 2014) .....	8
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1861 (2014).....	13
<i>U.S. Post. Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 654 (1962).....	4
<i>Veprinsky v. Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>Williams v. URS Corp.</i> , 124 Fed. Appx. 97 (3d Cir. 2005).....	5

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Bar Ass’n Section of Litig. Member Survey on Civil Prac. (Dec. 11, 2009).....	10
---	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
D. Brock Hornby, <i>Summary Judgment Without Illusions</i> , 13 Green Bag 2d 273 (2010).....	11
Joe Cecil and George Cort, The Federal Judicial Center, <i>Report on Summary Judgment Across Districts with Variations in Local Rules</i> (Aug. 13, 2008), available at <a href="https://bulk.resource.org/courts.gov/fjc/sujulrs2.pdf">https://bulk.resource.org/courts.gov/fjc/sujulrs2.pdf</a> .....	11
Kevin M. Clermont and Stewart J. Schwab, <i>Employment Discrimination Plaintiffs in Federal Court: From Bad to Worse?</i> , 3 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 103 (2009) .....	12
 RULES	
S.Ct. R. 37.2 .....	1
S.Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
